

No. 23-976

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JEREMY HENNING

*Petitioner,*

v.

DONALD V. SNOWDEN,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Samuel Weiss  
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS  
416 Florida Ave, N.W.  
Suite 26152  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 455-4399

David M. Zionts  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel Randolph  
Larissa Davis  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
dzionts@cov.com  
(202) 662-5987

*Counsel for Respondent*

June 17, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. There Is No Circuit Split Concerning the Precise Scope of the Original <i>Bivens</i> Context.....	8
A. There Is No Circuit Split Regarding Whether Arrests Outside the Home Categorically Present a New <i>Bivens</i> Context.....	10
B. There Is No Circuit Split Regarding Whether an Excessive Force Claim Presents a New <i>Bivens</i> Context When the Arrest Was Conducted Pursuant to a Warrant.....	19
II. The Decision Below Is Correct. ....	23
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Review.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020).....	14, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 4
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1, 3, 26
<i>Byrd v. Lamb</i> , 990 F.3d 879 (5th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Cain v. Rinehart</i> , No. 22-1983, 2023 WL 6439438 (6th Cir. July 25, 2023).....	21, 22
<i>Cantú v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	30
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	32
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 357 (2021).....	1
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	2, 3, 26, 29, 30

<i>Ferreyra v. Hicks</i> , 144 S. Ct. 555 (2024) .....	1, 11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	24, 27
<i>Graiser v. Visionworks of Am., Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020) .....	2, 4, 8
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 64 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>Logsdon v. U.S. Marshal Service</i> , 91 F.4th 1352 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	16, 17, 22
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990) .....	25
<i>Massaquoi v. FBI</i> , No. 2:21-cv-08569-SVW, 2022 WL 2234961 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2022) .....	21
<i>Massaquoi v. FBI</i> , No. 22-55448, 2023 WL 5426738 (9th Cir. Aug. 23, 2023) .....	21
<i>Mejia v. Miller</i> , 61 F.4th 663 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	15, 17, 27
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012) .....	6
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005) .....	26

<i>Oliva v. Nivar</i> , 973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	25
<i>Quinones-Pimentel v. Cannon</i> , 85 F.4th 63 (1st Cir. 2023).....	11, 12, 19, 20
<i>Seattle's Union Gospel Mission v. Woods</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022).....	31
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	28
<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2565 (2020).....	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	31
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016).....	28
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	1–4, 6, 15, 18, 23, 27–29
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 878(a).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....	5

**Other Authorities**

- Nat'l Archives, *Records of the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)*,  
<https://perma.cc/Y4MX-LSS5> (archived  
June 16, 2024) ..... 29
- Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Egbert v. Boule*, No. 21-147, 2021 WL 3409109  
(U.S. July 30, 2021)..... 1
- Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Ferreya v. Hicks*, No. 23-324, 2023 WL 6367653  
(U.S. Sept. 22, 2023) ..... 11
